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REPUBLIC OF KENYA 
 

NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY 
 

SECOND ASSEMBLY – (SECOND SESSION) 
 

ORDERS OF THE DAY 
 

WEDNESDAY, MARCH 14, 2018 AT 2.30 P.M. 
 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

PRAYERS 

1. Administration of Oath  
2. Communication from the Chair 
3. Messages 
4. Petitions 
5. Papers 
6. Notices of Motion 
7. Statements   

 

 
 

 

8. * MOTION – APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE   
CHAIRPERSON’S PANEL 

 

(The Leader of the Majority Party) 

THAT, pursuant to the provisions of Standing Order 17(2), this 
Assembly approves the appointment of the following Members to the 
Chairperson’s Panel: - 

    (Nominees from the Majority Party) 

1. The Hon. Anthony Kimemia, MCA  
2. The Hon. Silas Matara, MCA  
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9. * MOTION - APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE COMMITTEE 
ON POWERS AND PRIVILEGES 

 

(The Leader of the Majority Party) 

THAT, pursuant to the provisions of Section 15 of the County 
Assembly Powers and Privileges Act, 2017 and Standing Order 169(1), this 
Assembly approves the appointment of the following Members to the 
Committee on Powers and Privileges:- 

1. The Hon. Beatrice Elachi, MCA - (Chairperson) 
2. The Hon. Abdi I. Hassan, MCA  
3. The Hon. Chege Mwaura, MCA  
4. The Hon. Naftali Mathenge, MCA  
5. The Hon. Jacinta Mathenge, MCA  
6. The Hon. Margaret Mbote, MCA  
7. The Hon. Sylvia Moseiya, MCA  
8. The Hon. Kennedy Obuya, MCA 
9. The Hon. Evans Otiso, MCA  
10. The Hon. Patrick Musili, MCA  
11. The Hon. Carolyne Mayunzu, MCA  

 

10. * MOTION - (The Leader of the Majority Party) 
 

THAT, pursuant to the provision of Standing Orders 165(1), this 
Assembly approves the appointment of the following Members to the various 
Sectoral Committees as shown below:-  

 
A. Sectoral Committee on Environment and Natural Resources 

 

1. The Hon. Jeremiah Themendu, MCA 
2. The Hon. James Mwangi Wambui, MCA 
3. The Hon. Peter Wahinya Njau, MCA 
4. The Hon. Laura Mwende, MCA 
5. The Hon. John Kamangu, MCA 
6. The Hon. Joyce Muthoni, MCA 
7. The Hon. Mwaura Samora, MCA 
8. The Hon. Muchene Kabiru, MCA 
9. The Hon. John Kamau, MCA 
10. The Hon. Susan Makungu, MCA 
11. The Hon. Silas Ongwae, MCA  
12. The Hon. Joseph Ouma Ndonji, MCA 
13. The Hon. Millicent Okatch, MCA 
14. The Hon. Emapet Kemunto, MCA 
15. The Hon. Peter Imwatok, MCA 

 
 

       …/List Sectoral Committees  
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16. The Hon. David Okello, MCA 
17. The Hon. Clarence Munga, MCA 
18. The Hon. Emily Wanjiku Waithaka, MCA 
19. The Hon. Rose Masitsa, MCA  

 

B. Sectoral Committee on Transport and Public Works 
 

1. The Hon. Fredrick Njogu, MCA 
2. The Hon. Mark Mugambi Macharia, MCA 
3. The Hon. Osman Adow, MCA 
4. The Hon. James Mwangi Wambui, MCA 
5. The Hon. Mark Ndungu, MCA 
6. The Hon. Patriciah Musyiimi, MCA 
7. The Hon. Anthony Ngaruiya, MCA 
8. The Hon. Joyce Muthoni, MCA 
9. The Hon. Abdi Ibrahim Hassan, MCA 
10. The Hon. Paul Kados, MCA 
11. The Hon. Habiba Hassan, MCA                   
12. The Hon. Hafsa Khalif, MCA 
13. The Hon. Evans Otiso, MCA 
14. The Hon. Stazo Elijah Omungala, MCA  
15. The Hon. David Ayoyi, MCA  
16. The Hon. Geoffrey Majiwa, MCA  
17. The Hon. Kennedy Obuya, MCA  
18. The Hon. Wilson Ochola, MCA 
19. The Hon. Mary Arivisa, MCA 

 

C. Sectoral Committee on Planning and Housing 
  

1. The Hon. Anthony Karanja, MCA  
2. The Hon. Geoffrey Nganga, MCA 
3. The Hon. Daniel Ngengi, MCA 
4. The Hon. Waithera Chege, MCA 
5. The Hon. Joseph Wambugu, MCA 
6. The Hon. Abdi Ibrahim Hassan, MCA 
7. The Hon. Patricia Musyimi, MCA 
8. The Hon. Paul Kados, MCA 
9. The Hon. Mark Ndungu, MCA 
10. The Hon. Ruth Ndumi, MCA 
11. The Hon. Leah Supuko, MCA  
12. The Hon. Alvin Olando Palapala, MCA  
13. The Hon. Naftali Owuor Ogola, MCA 
14. The Hon. Carolyne Mayunzu, MCA 
15. The Hon. Geoffrey Majiwa, MCA 
16. The Hon. John Kyalo Muigungi, MCA 

 
 

        ……/List Sectoral 
Committees 
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17. The Hon. Husni Mohamed Halawi, MCA 
18. The Hon. Redson Otieno Onyango, MCA 
19. The Hon. Elias Otieno Okumu, MCA 

 

D. Sectoral Committee on Trade, Tourism and Cooperatives  
 

1. The Hon. Samuel Mwangi MCA 
2. The Hon. Charles Thuo MCA 
3. The Hon. Benson Mwangi MCA 
4. The Hon. Naftaly Mathenge MCA 
5. The Hon. Jacinta Wanjiru MCA 
6. The Hon. Jayendra Malde MCA 
7. The Hon. Mary Njambi MCA 
8. The Hon. Paul Ndungu MCA 
9. The Hon. Millicent Mugadi MCA 
10. The Hon. Jeremiah Themendu, MCA 
11. The Hon. Doris Kanario, MCA  
12. The Hon. Wislon Ochola, MCA  
13. The hon. Emily Ondeje, MCA  
14. The Hon. Jane Muasya, MCA  
15. The Hon. Eve Malenya, MCA  
16. The Hon. Maurice Ochieng, MCA  
17. The Hon. Lawrence Otieno, MCa 
18. The Hon. Wilfred Odalo, MCA  
19.  The Hon. Redson Otieno, MCA  

 

E. Sectoral Committee on Water and Sanitation 
 

1. The Hon. Kados Paul, MCA 
2. The Hon. Leah Naikanae, MCA 
3. The Hon. Mark Mugambi, MCA 
4. The Hon. Ruth Ndumi, MCA 
5. The Hon. John Kamangu, MCA 
6. The Hon. Waithera Chege, MCA 
7. The Hon. Peter Wanyoike, MCA 
8. The Hon. Elizabeth Nyambura, MCA 
9. The Hon. Silas Ongwae, MCA 
10. The Hon. Peter Wahinya Njau, MCA 
11. The Hon. Chege Mwaura, MCA 
12. The Hon Herman Azangu, MCA 
13. The Hon Emily Waithaka, MCA 
14. The Hon Rose Adhiambo Ogonda, MCA 
15. The Hon Michael Ogada, MCA 
16. The Hon Herman Azangu, MCA 

 
 

       ……/List Sectoral 
Committees 
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17. The Hon Lawrence Otieno Odhiambo, MCA 
18. The Hon Catherine Apiyo Okoth, MCA 
19. The Hon Peter Anyule Imwatok, MCA 

 
F. Sectoral Committee on Culture and Community Services  

 

1. The Hon Mwangi Njihia, MCA  
2. The Hon John Kamau, MCA 
3. The Hon Millicent Anyango, MCA 
4. The Hon Patrick Karani, MCA 
5. The Hon Leah Supuko, MCA 
6. The Hon Nancy Muthami, MCA 
7. The Hon Joseph Wambugu, MCA 
8. The Hon Benson Mwangi, MCA 
9. The Hon Anthony Nganga, MCA 
10. The Hon Anthony Karanja, MCA 
11. The Hon Annita Thumbi, MCA 
12. The Hon. Nicholus Okumu, MCA  
13. The Hon. Emapet Kemunto, MCA 
14. The Hon. Mellab Atemah Lumalah, MCA 
15. The Hon. David Njilithia Mberia, MCA 
16. The Hon. Jared Okoth Okode, MCA 
17. The Hon. Kennedy Odhiambo Oyugi, MCA 
18. The Hon. Jairus Amukhoye Omaya, MCA 
19. The Hon. Clarence Munga, MCA 

 

G. Sectoral Committee on Justice and Legal Affairs  
 

1. The Hon. Stephen gikonyo, MCA 
2. The Hon. Juliet June, MCA 
3. The Hon. Julius Njoka, MCA 
4. The Hon. Elizabeth Nyambura, MCA 
5. The Hon. Mwaura Samora, MCA 
6. The Hon. Sylvia Moseiya, MCA 
7. The Hon. Doris Kanario, MCA 
8. The Hon. Jayendra Malde, MCA 
9. The Hon. Anthony Kimemia, MCA 
10. The Hon. Elijah Mputhia, MCA 
11. The Hon. Wanjiru Kariuki, MCA 
12. The Hon. Oman Khalif, MCA 
13. The Hon. Moses Ogeto Nyangaresi, MCA 
14. The Hon. David Ayoi, MCA 
15. The Hon. Francis Otieno Ngesa, MCA 
16. The Hon. Elias Otieno Okumu, MCA 
17. The Hon. Jackline Apondi, MCA 

 



……/List Sectoral 
Committees 
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18. The Hon. Esther Nyangweso, MCA 
19. The Hon. Patrick Kanyangi Logedi, MCA  

         
H. Sectoral Committee on Labour and Social Welfare  

 

1. The Hon. Peter Wanyoike, MCA 
2. The Hon. Susan Mukungu, MCA 
3. The Hon. Habiba Hassan, MCA 
4. The Hon. Peter K. Wahinya, MCA 
5. The Hon. Mbugua Kabiro, MCA 
6. The Hon. John Nganga, MCA 
7. The Hon. Anthony Kimemia, MCA 
8. The Hon. Laura Mwende, MCA 
9. The Hon. Margaret Mbote, MCA 
10. The Hon. Geoffrey Nganga, MCA 
11. The Hon. Beatrice Gakuru, MCA 
12. The Hon. Rose Adhiambo Ogonda, MCA 
13. The Hon. Evans Otiso, MCA 
14. The Hon. Wilson Ochola Ongele, MCA  
15. The Hon. Fuad Hussein Mohammed, MCA 
16. The Hon. Esther Nyangweso, MCA 
17. The Hon. Eve Malenya, MCA 
18. The Hon. Nick Akama, MCA 
19. The Hon. Eunice Wanjiku Marimbi, MCA  

 
 

I. Sectoral Committee on Health Services  
 

1. The Hon. Peter Warutere, MCA 
2. The Hon. Ann Thumbi, MCA 
3. The Hon. James Kiriba, MCA 
4. The Hon. Julius Maina, MCA 
5. The Hon. Naphtali Mathenge, MCA 
6. The Hon. Juliet June Ndegwa, MCA 
7. The Hon. Asli Mohamed Mohamud, MCA 
8. The Hon. Daniel Ngengi, MCA 
9. The Hon. Pius Mbono, MCA 
10. The Hon. Stephen Gikonyo, MCA 
11. The Hon. John Nganga, MCA 
12. The Hon. David Mbithi, MCA  
13. The Hon. Jared Okede, MCA 
14. The Hon. John Kyalo Muigungi, MCA 
15. The Hon. Millicent Okatch Ayot, MCA 
16. The Hon. Carolyne Mayunzu, MCA 
17. The Hon. Elijah Stazo Omung’ala, MCA 

 
 



……/List Sectoral 
Committees 
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18. The Hon. Moses Ogeto Nangaresi, MCA 
19. The Hon. Maurice Ochieng Onyango, MCA 

 

J. Sectoral Committee on Children, Early Childhood Education and 
Vocational Training  
 

1. The Hon. Anthony Nganga Gatune, MCA 
2. The Hon. Millicent Mugadi, MCA 
3. The Hon. Samuel Mwangi, MCA 
4. The Hon. Waithera Chege, MCA 
5. The Hon. Sylvia Moseiya, MCA 
6. The Hon. Pius Mbono, MCA 
7. The Hon. Patrick Karani, MCA  
8. The Hon. Mwaura Samora, MCA 
9. The Hon. Margaret Mbote, MCA 
10. The Hon. John Kamangu, MCA 
11. The Hon. Robert Mbatia, MCA  
12. The Hon. Emily Ondeje Oduor, MCA  
13. The Hon. Jane Musya, MCA 
14. The Hon. Melab Atema, MCA 
15. The Hon. Mary Ariviza Mwami, MCA 
16. The Hon. Kennedy Odhiambo Oyugi, MCA 
17. The Hon. David Wambua Mbithi, MCA 
18. The Hon. Nimo Hajji, MCA 
19. The Hon. Jairus Amukhoye Omaya, MCA 

 

K. Sectoral Committee on Energy and Information, Communications 
and Technology  
 

1. The Hon. J.M Komu, , MCA 
2. The Hon. Mbugua Kabiru, MCA 
3. The Hon. Hassan Abdikadir, MCA 
4. The Hon. Muthami Grace, MCA 
5. The Hon. Anthony Ngaruiya, MCA 
6. The Hon. Joyce Muthoni, MCA 
7. The Hon. Doris Kanario, MCA 
8. The Hon. Kariuki Wanjiru, MCA 
9. The Hon. James Mwangi, MCA 
10. The Hon. Osman Adow, MCA 
11. The Hon. Mwangi Njihia, MCA 
12. The Hon. Catherine Apiyo Okoth , MCA 
13. The Hon. Fuad Hussein Mohamed, MCA 
14. The Hon. Alvin Olando Palapala, MCA 
15. The Hon. Cecilia Ayot, MCA  
16. The Hon. Herman Azangu, MCA 



 
……/List Sectoral 
Committees 
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17. The Hon. Kennedy Omondi Obuya, MCA 
18. The Hon. Fredrick Omondi, MCA 
19. The Hon. Fredrick Onyango Okeyo, MCA 

 

L. Sectoral Committee on Agriculture, Livestock and Fisheries 
 

1. The Hon. Muchene Kabiru, MCA 
2. The Hon. Jacinta Wanjiru, MCA 
3. The Hon. Elijah Mputhia, MCA 
4. The Hon. Millicent Jagero, MCA 
5. The Hon. Mary Njambi, MCA 
6. The Hon. Beatrice Gakuru, MCA 
7. The Hon. Eunice Marimbi, MCA 
8. The Hon. Juliet June Ndegwa, MCA 
9. The Hon. Peter K. Wahinya, MCA 
10. The Hon. Anthony Kimemia, MCA 
11. The Hon. J.M Komu, MCA 
12. The Hon. David Okello, MCA  
13. The Hon. Paul Shilaho, MCA  
14. The Hon. Maurice Gari, MCA  
15. The Hon. Fredrick Omondi, MCA  
16. The Hon. Jackline Apondi, MCA  
17. The Hon. Jared Akhama, MCA  
18. The Hon. Patrick Musili, MCA  
19. The Hon. Cecilia Ayot, MCA                                                     

 
11. * MOTION - (The Leader of the Majority Party) 

 

THAT, pursuant to the provision of Standing Order 165(1), this 
Assembly approves the appointment of the following Members to the Select 
Committee on Implementation:-  

 

1. The Hon. Pius Mbono, MCA 
2. The Hon. Samuel Mwangi, MCA 
3. The Hon. John Kamau, MCA 
4. The Hon. Nancy Muthami, MCA 
5. The Hon. Daniel Ngengi, MCA 
6. The Hon. Peter Wahinya Njau, MCA 
7. The Hon. Beatrice Gakuru, MCA 
8. The Hon. Abdi Ibrahim Hassan, MCA 
9. The Hon. Anthony Kimemia, MCA 
10. The Hon. Hassan Abdimaliq, MCA 
11. The Hon. Peter Wahinya, MCA 
12. The Hon. Elias Otieno Okumu, MCA 



13. The Hon. Francis Ngesa, MCA 
14. The Hon. Hafsa Khalif Muhammed, MCA 
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15. The Hon. Melab Afwayi, MCA 
16. The Hon. David Ayoyi, MCA  
17. The Hon. Alvin O. Palapala, MCA 
18. The Hon. Cecilia Ayot, MCA 
19. The Hon. Michael Ogada, MCA 

 
12. * MOTION - (The Leader of the Majority Party) 

 

THAT, pursuant to the provision of Standing Order 165(1), this 
Assembly approves the appointment of the following Members to the Select 
Committee on Delegated County Legislation:-  

 
1. The Hon. Peter Wahinya Kimuhu, MCA 
2. The Hon. Mwangi Njihia, MCA 
3. The Hon. Jeremiah Themendu, MCA 
4. The Hon. Mary Njambi MCA 
5. The Hon. Stephen Gikonyo, MCA 
6. The Hon. Annita Thumbi, MCA 
7. The Hon. Geoffrey Nganga, MCA 
8. The Hon. Asli Mohamed Mohamud, MCA 
9. The Hon. Elijah Mputhia, MCA 
10. The Hon. Ruth Ndumi, MCA 
11. The Hon. Kariuki Wanjiru, MCA 
12. The Hon. Maurice Gari, MCA 
13. The Hon. Solomon Magembe, MCA 
14. The Hon. Rose Masitsa, MCA 
15. The Hon. Eunice Wanjiku, MCA  
16. The Hon. Nimo Hajji, MCA 
17. The Hon. Jairus Omaya, MCA 
18. The Hon. David Okello, MCA  
19. The Hon. Paul Shilaho, MCA 

 
13. * MOTION - (The Leader of the Majority Party) 

 

THAT, pursuant to the provision of Standing Order 165(1), this 
Assembly approves the appointment of the following Members to the Select 
Committee on Public Accounts:-  

 

1. The Hon. Fredrick Njogu, MCA 
2. The Hon. Anthony Karanja, MCA 
3. The Hon. Peter Wanyoike, MCA 
4. The Hon. Charles Thuo, MCA 
5. The Hon. Chege Mwaura, MCA 



6. The Hon. Juliet Ndegwa, MCA 
7. The Hon. Elizabeth Nyambura, MCA 

 

                                        ……/*14 
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8. The Hon. Peter Warutere, MCA 
9. The Hon. Joseph Wambugu, MCA 
10. The Hon. Sylvia Moseiya, MCA 
11. The Hon. Millicent Jagero, MCA 
12. The Hon. Wilfred Odalo, MCA  
13. The Hon. Moses Ogeto Nyangaresi, MCA 
14. The Hon. Rose Adhiambo Ogonda, MCA 
15. The Hon. Esther Nyangweso, MCA 
16. The Hon. Redson Otieno, MCA  
17. The Hon. Lawrence Otieno, MCA  
18. The Hon. David Mberia, MCA  
19. The Hon. Clarence Munga, MCA  

 
14. * MOTION - (The Leader of the Majority Party) 

 

THAT, pursuant to the provision of Standing Order 198(1), this 
Assembly approves the appointment of the following Members to the Select 
Committee on Public Investments:-  

 

1. The Hon. Jacinta Wanjiru, MCA 
2. The Hon. Juliet June, MCA 
3. The Hon. Muchene Kabiru, MCA 
4. The Hon. Julius Maina Njoka, MCA 
5. The Hon. Silas Ongwae, MCA 
6. The Hon. John Nganga, MCA 
7. The Hon. Paul Ndungu, MCA 
8. The Hon. Peter Wahinya Njau, MCA 
9. The Hon. Mbugua Kabiro, MCA 
10. The Hon. Mark Ndungu, MCA 
11. The Hon. Benson Mwangi, MCA 
12. The Hon. Stazo Elijah Omungala, MCA 
13. The Hon. Emapet Kemunto, MCA 
14. The Hon. Geoffrey Majiwa, MCA 
15. The Hon. Patrick Logendi Kanyangi, MCA 
16. The Hon. Millicent Okatch, MCA 
17. The Hon. Nicholas Okumu, MCA 
18. The Hon. Kennedy Oyugi MCA 
19. The Hon. Jackline Apondi, MCA  
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15. * MOTION - (The Leader of the Majority Party) 
 

THAT, pursuant to the provision of Section 35(1) of the Nairobi City 
County Wards Development Fund Act, 2014, this Assembly approves the 
appointment of the following Members to the Select Committee on Wards 
Development Fund:-  

 

1. The Hon. Fredrick Njogu, MCA 
2. The Hon. Chege Mwaura, MCA 
3. The Hon. Mwaura Samora, MCA 
4. The Hon. Patricia Mutheu, MCA 
5. The Hon. Peter Warutere, MCA 
6. The Hon. Millicent Mugadi, MCA 
7. The Hon. Osman Khalif, MCA 
8. The Hon. Jared Okode, MCA  
9. The Hon. Naftali Ogola, MCA 
10. The Hon. Fuad Hussein Muhammed, MCA 
11. The Hon. Paul Shilaho, MCA 

 

16. * MOTION - (The Leader of the Majority Party) 
 

THAT, pursuant to the provision of Standing Order 199(1), this 
Assembly approves the appointment of the following Members to the Select 
Committee on County Finance, Budget and Appropriations:-  

 

1. The Hon. Robert Mbatia , MCA  
2. The Hon. Osman Adow, MCA 
3. The Hon. Chege Mwaura, MCA 
4. The Hon. Anthony Ngaruiya, MCA 
5. The Hon. Kariuki Wanjiru, MCA 
6. The Hon. Nancy Muthama, MCA 
7. The Hon. Patrick Karani, MCA 
8. The Hon. J.M Komu, MCA 
9. The Hon. Paul Ndungu, MCA 
10. The Hon. James Kiriba Kariuki, MCA 
11. The Hon. Susan Mukungu, , MCA 
12. The Hon. Catherine Apiyo Okoth, MCA  
13. The Hon. Emily Oduor, MCA 
14. The Hon. Herman Azangu, MCA 
15. The Hon. Fredrick Okeyo, MCA 
16. The Hon. Elias Otieno Okumu, MCA 
17. The Hon. Peter Imwatok, MCA 
18. The Hon. Jane Muasya, MCA 
19. The Hon. Michael Ogada, MCA 

__________________________ 



* Denotes Orders of the Day 

__________________________________ 

                                        …/Notices 
(No. 011)       WEDNESDAY, MARCH 14, 2018   (041) 
 
 

N O T I C ES 

 

The Assembly resolved on Thursday, February 15, 2018 as follows:- 

 
THAT, notwithstanding the provisions of Standing Order 103(4), this 

Assembly  orders that, each speech in a debate on any Motion, including a 
Special motion be limited in the following manner:- A maximum of three hours 
with not more than twenty (20) minutes for the Mover and ten (10) minutes for 
each other Member speaking, except the Leader of the Majority Party and the 
Leader of the Minority Party, who shall be limited to a maximum of fifteen (15) 
minutes each, and that ten (10) minutes before the expiry of the time, the 
Mover shall be called upon to reply; and that priority in speaking be accorded 
to the Leader of the Majority Party, the Leader of the Minority Party and the 
Chairperson of the relevant Sectoral Committee, in that Order. 

  

 


